REecC. ZzooL. Surv. INDIA
66 (1—4) : 215—227, 1972

A CATALOGUE OF INDIAN FOSSIL AMPHIBIA
By
R. K. GHOSE
Zoological Survey of India, Calcutta
(With 1 Text-figure)

I—INTRODUCTION

According to Romer (1953%), about 260 genera of fossil Amphibia
are so far known in the world. Of these, only 13 genera, comprising
17 species, have been reported from Indla and most of them from the
Gondwanas. Yet, no catalogue of the Indian fossil Amphibia is
available. Some information on the fossil species together with re-
ferences to published literature have been given by La Touche (1917-
1926%), and since then a number of workers have contributed to the
subject. But all these data are scattered through the literature. An
attempt has, therefore, been made here to present a catalogue
of Indian fossil Amphibia, together with a bibliography on the
subject.

In this paper, all the known Indian fossil amphibian genera and
species, and some unidentified material of the group known so far
from the literature cited in the bibliography are given, together with
distribution of the different species, their localities and geological
horizons. Also, the distribution of the different species, their
localities and geological horizons have been shown in text-figure
1 (p. 214).

The classification adopted here is after Romer (op. cit.).

The bibliography contains 60 references. With the exceptions of
one or two, only those papers are included which have Indian fossil
amphibians as the main interest. An index to these references indi-
cating genera and species mentioned there, general references, geo-
logical horizons and states has also been appended. The orlglnal
reference of each species has been indicated by a number in
parenthesis after the specific name, which refers to the serial number
of entry in the bibliography.

1 Romer, A. S. 1953. Vertebrate PaIeontoIogy Chicago (Uni. Chicago
Press).

2 La Touche, T. H. D. 1917-1926. A bibliography of Indian geology,
and Physical geography, 4 parts. Calcutta (Govt. India).



216 Records of the Zoological Survey of India

- 36 2

P 36 -
Y

P _ PANCHET ROCKS
i/ ’ X 1 Gonioglyptus longirestris
- GANGAMOPTEBES BEDS L. *j huxley
¢~ Ta. dckinodon Frsmanstet 37 ciypléematnus eragli
) . ashn '!'
I Archegosau;us kas| 5. Indobrachyops panchet-
>v 4. ensis ~
~ ) Ry t4 ';
./ et Lo . ’ ’..}-
s - . el ! ) : gl I.’.'E“

U. PERMIAN
1. Bhinesuchus wadiai

1
- —iu" RHAET1C-KEUPER STAGE

-
Ly .Mastodonsaurus indicus]|
U. PERMIAN ' v MARHWAS
1.G anosa}xrrus bijori-

ensisl ™ DENWA R,
- ®BIJORI

r20 \\"A;il. 1.Brachyops laticeps 20 -
i
L.TRIASSIC
BOMBAY ACHLA}"UR" MALERI i;lpachtgoriia ineurvata
| EOCE : /
1. Indobatrachus pusillus U/ TRIASSIC
2. . triv:iii l“/ 1.Metgpo’saurus maleriensis
3. malabari-
” cue] Kmso%f
PLBISTOCENE
11 Bufo ?melanostictus
[ 12 : ¢ 127
S 0
=1MAP: =
Distribution of the species of .3
72 0| fossil amphibians in India. s
!

R. K. Ghosh—A Catalogue of Indian Fossil Amphibia.

TEXT-FIG. 1.—Map showing the distribution of the different species
of Amphibia so far known from India.



8T

II—Li1sT OF Fossi. AMPHIBIANS

Species Geological Horizon Locality

Superorder LABYRINTHODONTIA
Order RACHITOMI
Suborder ERYOPSOIDEA

Family ARCHEGOSAURIDAE

Genus Archegosaurus Goldfuss

1. Archegosaurus kashmiriensis Tewari (48) Upper Carboniferous Gangamopteris beds, Risin Spur near Srinagar,
(Lower Gondwana) Kashmir.
2. Archegosaurus ornatus S. Woodward (58) Lower Permian Gangamopteris beds, Kunmu, Kashmir.

(Lower Gondwana)

3. Archegosaurus sp (58) Lower Permian do
(Lower Gondwana)

4. Archegosaurus ? sp (27) Upper Permian Bijori, Madhya Pradesh.
(Lower Gondwana)

Family ERYOPSIDAE

Genus Actinodon Gandry

5. Actinodon risinensis Wadia and Swinton (55) Permo-Carboniferous Gangamopteris beds, near Risin hamlet, c.
(Lower Gondwana) 21 Km. E. N. E. of Zewan, Vihi District,

Kashmir. 34°4’ x 74°56’

ASOHD)

viqyduy issoq uvipu] fo an3omwiw) y

LIT



II—LisT oF Fossi. AMPHIBIANS—Contd,

Species

Geological Horizon

Locality

Suborder NEORHACHITOMI

Family RHINESUCHIDAE

Genus Rhinesuchus

6. Rhinesuchus wadiai Tripathi (50)

Genus Gondwanosaurus Lydekker (28)

7. Gondwanosaurus bijoriensis Lydekker (28)
Family CAPITOSAURDIAE

Genus Mastodonsaurus Jaeger

8. Mastodonsaurus indicus Lydekker (32)

9. Mastodonsaurus sp (21)
Family TREMATOSAURIDAE

Genus Gonioglyptus Huxley (21)
10. Gonioglyptus longirostris Huxley (21)

11. Gonioglyptus hexleyi Lydekker (25)
12. Gonioglyptus ? sp (25)

Late Permian (Lower
Gondwana, Raniganj Stage)

Upper Permian
(Lower Gondwana)

Triassic-Jurassic
(Middle Gondwana,
Rhaetic-Keuper stage)

Permo-Triassic

Lower Triassic
(Middle Gondwana)

do
do

Marhwas, Sidhi District,
Madhya Pradesh.

Bijori, Madhya Pradesh.

Denwa River, Satpura District, Madhya

Pradesh.

Raniganj Coalfield, Bengal.

Panchet Rocks, Raniganj Coalfield, Bengal.

do
do

81¢C

vipuy fo daaing 191301007 ay} fo Spa0IAYy



II—Li1ST OF FoSSIL AMPHIBIANS —Contd.

Species Geological Horizon

Locality

13. Gonioglyptus sp (17) Lower Triassic
Genus Glyptognathus Lydekker (25)

14. Glyptognathus fragilis Lydekker (25) Lower Triassic
(Middle Gondwana)

Family METOPOSAURIDAE

Genus Metoposaurus

15. Metoposaurus maleriensis Roy-Chowdhuri (45) Upper Triassic (Middle
Gondwana, Maleri

formation)
16. Metoposaurus sp (18) do
Family BRACHYOPIDAE
Genus Brachyops Owen (37)
17. Brachyops laticeps Owen (37) Lower Triassic

(Middle Gondwana)
18. ? Brachyops sp (41) Permo-Triassic
Genus Indobrachyops Huene & Sahni (19)

19. Indobrachyops panchetensis Huene & Sahni {(19) Lower Trias
(Upper Panchets)

Prionolobus beds, Salt Range, Punjab.

Panchet Rocks, Raniganj Coalfield, Bengal.

Achlapur, Pranhita Godavari Valley, Andhra
Pradesh.

Maleri, Andhra Pradesh.

Near Mangli, ¢. 80 km. south of Nagpur and
c. 56 km. N. W. of Chanda, Maharashtra.

Raniganj Coalfield, Bengal.

Panchet Rocks, Raniganj Coalfield, Bengal.

niqrydwy 1SS0 uvipuy fo an3ojpp)) y : 4SOHO

61¢



II—Li1sT oF FossiL AMPHIBIANS—Contd.

Species

Geological Horizon

Locality

Genus Pachigonia Huxley
20. Pachygonia incurvata Huxley (21)

21. do 29
22. Pachygonia ? incurvata Huxley (25)

Superorder SALIENTIA
Order ANURA
Suborder PROCOELA
QGenus Bufo Laurenti

23. Bufo cf. melanostictus Schneider (30)

24, Bufo sp (12)

Genus Indobatrachus Noble (33)

25. Indobatrachus pusillus (Owen) (36)
26. Indobatrachus trivalis Chiplonker (7)

Lower Triassic
(Middle Gondwana)

Lower Triassic
(Middle Gondwana)

Lower Triassic-Upper

Jurassic (Gondwana, Kota-
Maleri Group)

Pleistocene
(Cave deposits)

Post-Pleistocene

Eocene

Lower Eocene

27. Indobatrachus malabaricus Verma (54) Eocene

(Intertrappean beds)

Panchet Rocks, Raniganj Coalfield near
Raniganj, Bengal

Maleri, Andhra Pradesh.

do

Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh.
Billa—Surgam, Andhra Pradesh.
Bombay, Maharashtra.

Worli Hill, Bombay, Maharashtra.

Malabar Hill, Bombay, Maharashtra.

0cc

gipu] fo Ladaing 021301007 aY1 Jo Sp0d23Y



IT—Li1ST oF FosSi. AMPHIBIANS—Contd.

Speices Geological HoriZon

Locality

Suborder DIPLASIOCOELA

Family RANIDAE

Genus Rana Linnaeus

28.

Rana sp (12) Post Pleistocene

Some undetermined Labyrinthodont remains :

(@)
(b)
©)
(D
(e)
()
(2
(b)

®

@

Right lateral thoracic plate and vertebrae (11) Lower Triassic
(Middle Gondwana)

Greater part of the right ramous of mandible (24) do

Skull of Labyrinthodont (52) do

Lower jaw (symphysis) (25) do

Humerus (52) do

Disarticulated bones (52) do

Limb bones (43) do

Macxilla (29) Upper Triassic-(Middle
Gondwana, Denwa Group).

Fragment of mandible (43) Upper Triassic-Middle
Jurassic (Gondwana, Kota-
Maleri Group).

Vertebrae (25)- Upper Triassic (Middle

Gondwana, Maleri Group).

Billa-Surgam, Andhra Pradesh.

Panchet Rocks, Raniganj Coalfield, Bengal.

do
do
do
do
do
do
Dinwa River, Satpura, Madhya Pradesh.

Andhra Pradesh.

do

gSOHD

viqrydwy 11550 uvipul fo anSoywivd vy

| k44



222 Records of the Zoological Survey of India
ITT—BIBLIOGRAPHY

(References marked with an asterisk are not seen in original)

1. AI1YENGER, N. K. N. and VENKATARAM, M. S. 1940. Classi-
fication of the Gondwana system based on vertebrate faunal
evidence. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 75 (Professional paper
No.7) : 1-14.

2. BLANFORD, W. T. 1876. Note on the geological age of certain
groups comprised in the Gondwana series of India and on the
evidence they afford of distinct zoological and botanical
terristrial regions in ancient epochs. Rec. geol. Surv. India,
9 : 79-85.

3. BLANFORD, W. T. 1878. The Palaecontological relations of the
Gondwana system : a reply to Dr. Feistmantel. Rec. geol.
Surv. India, 11 (1) : 104-150.

4. BLANFORD, W. T. 1885. Homotaxis, as illustrated from Indian
formations. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 18 (1) : 32-57.

5. BrooMm, R. 1915. On the Triassic Stegocephalians Brachyops,
Bothriceps and Lydekkeriana gen.nov. Proc.zool. Soc. Lond.,
1915 : 363-368.

6. COTTER, G.de.P.1918. A revised classification of the Gondwana
system. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 48 (1) [1917] : 23-33.

7. CHIPLONKER, G. W. 1940. A new species of fossil frog from the
intertrappean beds of Worli Hill, Bombay. J. Bombay nat.
Hist. Soc., 41 (4) : 799-804.

8. DaAs Gupta, H. C. 1928. Palaeontological notes on the Panchet
beds at Deoli, near Asansol. J. Asiat. Soc. Beng., 22 [1927]
: 215-217.

9. Das GupTA, H. C. 1929. Batrachian and reptilian remains found
in the Panchet beds at Deoli, Bengal. J. Asiat. Soc. Beng.,
24 (4) : 473-479.

10. ErrReMov, J. A. 1960. The Gondwana system of India and the
Vertebrate life history in the late Palaeozoic. J. palaeont. Soc.
India, 2 (1957) : 24-28.

11. FeisTMANTEL, O. 1877. Note on Estheria in the Gondwana
formation. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 10 (1) : 26-30.

12. FooTE, R, B. 1884. Mr. H. B. Foote’s work at the Billa Surgam
Caves. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 17 (4) : 200-208.

13. Foorte, R. B. 1885. Notes on the result of Mr. H. B. Foote’s
further excavations in the Billa Surgam Caves. Rec. geol. Surv.
India, 18 (4) : 227-235.

14. Fox, C. S.1931. The Gondwana System and related formations.
Mem. geol, Surv. India, 58 : 1-241.

15. Geg, E. R. 1930. New fossil localities within the Panchet series
of the Raniganj Coal field. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 63 (2) :
205-207.

16. HisLop, REv. S. 1861. On the age of the fossiliferous thin-
bedded sand stone and coal of the province of Nagpur, India,
Quart. J. geol. Soc. Lond., 17 (1) : 346-354. '



*17.

18,

*19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

30.

GHOSE : A Catalogue of Indian Fossil Amphibia 223

Hueng, F."von. 1920. Gonioglyptus ein altriassischer stego-
cephale aus Indian. Acta. zool., 1 : 451-459.

HuUENE, F. von. 1940. The tetrapod fauna of the Upper Triassic
Maleri beds. Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont. indica. N. S.,
32 (1) : 1—42.

HuenE, F. von. and SAHNI, M. R. 1958. Indobrachyops panche-
tensis gen et. sp. nov. from the Upper Panchets (Lower Trias)
ofll}aniganj Coalfield. Monogr. Palaeont. Soc. India, No. 2
: 1-14.

HuxcLey, T. H. 1861. Observations on some reptilian remains
from North Western Bengal. Quart. J. geol. Soc., 17 (1) : 362.

Abstract : 1. Huxley, T. H. 1862. Reptilian-Reste aus
dem NW. Bengalen. Neu. Jahrb. F. Min.,
1862 : 633.
*2. Geologist, 4 : 209.
*3. Phil. Mag., Ser. 4, 21 : 537.

HuxLey, T. H. 1865. Vertebrate fossils from the Panchet rocks,
Raniganj, Bengal. Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont. indica,
Ser. 4, 1 (1) : 2-24.

LYDEKKER, R. 1877. Notices of new and other vertebrata from
Indian Tertiary and Secondary rocks. Rec. geol. Surv. India,
10 : 30-43.

LYDEKKER, R. 1879. Indian Pre-Tertiary Vertebrata.—Reptilia and
Batrachia (Amphibia). Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont. indica,
Ser. 4, 1 (3) : 1-36.

LypekKger, R. 1881. Note on some Gondwana vertebrates.
Rec. geol. Surv. India, 14 (2) : 174-178.

Abstract : *1. Neu. Jahrb. f. Min., 1879 : 977-981.

LYDEKKER, R. 1882. On some Gondwana Labyrinthodonts.
Rec. geol. Surv. India, 15 (1) : 24-28.

LYDEKKER, R. 1883a. Synopsis of the fossil Vertebrata of India.
Rec. geol. Surv. India, 16 (2) : 61-93.

LYDEKKER, R. 18835. Notes on the Bijori Labyrinthodont. Rec.
geol. Surv. India, 16 (2) : 93-94,

LYDEKKER, R. 18854 The labyrinthodont from the Bijori Group.
Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont. indica, Ser. 4, 1 (4), : 1-16.

Abstract : *1. Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. 1888, ser. 5, 16 : 72-73.
*2. Neu. Jahrab. f. Min, 1886, 2 : 292-293.
*3, Geol. Mag., Dec. 3, 2 : 370-371.

LYDEKKER, R. 1885h. The Reptilia and Amphibia of Maleri and
Denwa groups. Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont. indica, Ser. 4,
1 (5) : 1-38.

Abstract : *1. Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (5) 17 : 532-534.

LYDEKKER, R. 1886. Indian Tertiary and post Tertiary Vertebrata.
The Fauna of the Karnul Caves. Mem. geol. Surv. India,
Palaeont. indica, Ser. 10, 4 (2) : 23-58.



224
31.
32.

33.
34,
35.

36.

37.

38.

39.
40,

41.
42,
43.
44.
45,

46.

Records of the Zoological Survey of India

LYDEKKER, R. 1887. The fossil Vertebrata of India. Rec. geol.
Surv. India, 20 (2) : 51-79.

LYDEKKER, R. 1890. Catalogue of the fossil Reptilia and
Amphibia. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist., Part 4, xxiii+295--8 pp., illus.
London (Trustees Brit. Mus.)

NoBLE, G. K. 1930. The fossil frogs of the Inter-trappean beds
of Bombay. Amer. Mus. Novit., 401 . 1-13.

OLpHAM, T. 1871. Sketch of the geology of the Central
Provinces. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 4 (3) : 69-81.

OLDHAM, R. D. 1859. Fossil fish-teeth of genus Ceratodus from
Maledi, south of Nagpur, Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont.
indica, 1 (3) : 295-309.

OWweN R. 1847. On the Batracholites indicative of a small species
of frog (Rana pussila, OW.). Addendum to the communica-
tion from G. T. Clark, Esq., Bombay. Quart. geol. soc.,
3 (1) : 224-225.

Abstract : 1. Owen, R. 1849. Uber einen Batracholithen,
Rana pusilla OW. Neue. Jahrb. F. Min.,
1849 : 244.
*2.  Bibl. Univ., Ser. 4, 6 : 67-68.

OWEN, R. 1854. Description of the cranium of a Labyrinthodont
Reptile (Brachyops laticeps) from Mangali, Central India.
Quart. J. geol. Soc., 10 (1) : 473-474 ; 11 (1) : 37-39.

Abstract : *¥1. Neu. Jahrb. f. Min., 1855 : 254.

RANDHAWA, M. S. 1952. Life in the Carboniferous period. The
coal age. The age of Amphibia and Hycopods. J. Sci.
Indstr. Res., (A), 11 (10) : 452-462.

RIBEIRO, J. 1921. The geology of Worli Hills. J. Bombay nat.
Hist. Soc., 27 (4) : 582-595.

ROBINSON, P. L. 1958. Some new vertebrate fossils from the
Panchet series of West Bengal. Nature, 182, No. 4651 :
1722-1723. '

Roy, B. C. 1961. General report of the Geological Survey of
India for the year 1955. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 89 (1) : 1-340.,

Roy, B. C. 1962a. General report of the Geological Survey of
India for the year 1956. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 91 (1) : 1-269.
Roy, B. C. 1962b. General report of the Geological Survey of
India for the year 1957. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 92 (1) : 1-185.
Roy, B. C. 1962c. General report of the Geological Survey of
India for the year 1958. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 93 (1) : 1-119.
Roy Chaudhuri, T. 1965. A new metoposaurid Amphibian from
the Upper Triassic Maleri formation of Central India. Phil.
Trans. Roy. Soc. Lond., Ser. B, 250, No. 761 : 1-52.
STOLICZKA, F. 1869. Osteological notes an Oxyglossus pusillus
(Rana pusilla, owen), from the Tertiary frog-beds in the Island
of Bombay, Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont indica. 6 : 387-394..



GHOSE : A Catalogue of Indian Fossil Amphibia 225

47. SwiNTON, W. E. 1962. Fossil Amphibians and Reptiles. 3rd. ed.
117 pp., illus. London (Trustees Brit. Mus.).

48. TewARI, A. P. 1960. Note on a new species of Archegosaurus
from the lower Gondwanas by Risin Spur (Kashmir). Curr.
Sci., 29 : 144-145.

49. TEWARI, A.P.1962. A new species of Archegosaurusfrom the Lower
Gondwana of Kashmir. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 89 : 427-434.

50. TripaTHI, C. 1962. Rhinesuchus wadiai sp. nov., a new
labrinthodont from Vindya Pradesh. Rec. geol. Surv. India,
89 (2) : 399-406.

51. TripaTHI, C.and Puri, S. N. 1962. On the remains of Lystrosaurus
from the Panchets of the Raniganj Coal-field. Rec. geol.
Surv. India, 89 (2) : 407-426. _

52. TripAaTHI, C. and Satsangi, P. P. 1963. Lystrosaurus fauna of
the Panchet series of the Raniganj Coalfield. Mem. geol. Surv.
India, Palaeont. indica, N. s., 37 : 1-53.

53. *TripATHI, C. and Satsangi, P. P. (in press). Fossil Labyrinthodonts
from the Panchet Series of the Raniganj Coalfield. Mem. geol.
Surv. India, Palaeont. indica, N. S., 38.

54. VErMA, K.K.1965. Note on a new specis of fossil frog from the
Inter-trappean bed of Malabar Hill, Bombay. Curr. Sci., 34
(6) : 182-183.

55. WabpIA, D. N. and Swinton, W. E. 1929. Actinodon risinensis,
n. sp., in the lower Gondwanas of Viki district, Kashmir. Rec.
geol. Surv. India., 61 (1) [1928] : 141-145.

56. WAAGEN, W. 1878. On the geographical distribution of fossil
organisms in India. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 11 (4) : 267-301.

57. WAAGEN, W. 1888. The “Carboniferous glacial period” translated
by R. Bruce Foote. Rec. geol. Surv. India, 21 (3) : 89-130,

58. WOODWARD, A. S.1905. Fishes and Labyrinthodonts (in Permo-
Carboniferous plants and vertebrates from Kashmir, by A. C.
Seward and A. S. Woodward, 13 pp. pls. 8-10) Mem. geol.
Surv. India, Palaeont. indica, N. s., 2 (2), : 10-13.

Abstract : *1. Geol. Mag., Dec. 5, 3 : 272-273.
*2. Nature, 72 : 539.
*3, Geol. Centralbl., 9 : 731.
*4, Neu. Jahrb. f. Min., 1910, 2 : 484.

59. WyYNNE, A. B. 1866. On the geology of the Island of Bombay.
Mem. geol. Surv. India, Palaeont. indica. 5 : 173-225.

60. WyYNNE, A. B. 1869. On the occurrence of frog-beds at a loca'ﬁty
hitherto concealed, but exposed now by reclamation works
in Bombay Island, December, 1867. Mem. geol. Surv. India,
Palaeont. indica. 6 : 385-386.

IV—INDEX TO REFERENCES

General topics : 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 14, 15, 16, 26, 31, 34, 38, 39,
41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 57, 59, 60,

29



226 Records of the Zoological Survey of India

Index to genus, species etc :

Actinodon : 28, 49, 55.

Actinodon risinensis : 1, 55.

Archegosawrus : 1, 2, 6, 16, 21, 26, 27, 28, 38, 44, 49, 56, 57.

Archegosaurus ornatus : 1, 48, 49, 58.

Archegosaurus kashmiriensis : 48, 49.

Bufo : 12, 13, 31.

Bufo melanostictus : 30, 32.

Brachyops : 6, 9, 29, 37, 41, 57,

Brachyops-laticeps : 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14, 16, 26, 28, 31, 32, 34,
35, 37, 38, 57.

Gonioglyptus : 4, 9, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 41, 51.

Gonioglyptus huxleyi : 1, 14, 25, 31, 42, 44, 52, 57.

Gonioglyptus longirostris : 1, 14, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 42, 44, 52,
56, 57.

Glyptognathus : 4, 9, 25, 31.

Glyptognathus fragilis : 1, 14, 25, 26, 27, 31, 57.

Gondwanosaurus : 1, 6, 9, 28, 29, 38, 50.

Gondwanosaurus bijoriensis : 28, 31, 40, 50, 57.

Indobatrachus : 33.

Indobatrachus pusillus : -33.

Indobatrachus trivalis : 7, 54.

Indobatrachus malabaricus : 54.

Indobrachyops : 19. -

Indobrachyops panchetensis : 19.

Mastodonsaurus : 1,9, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 41, 50, 57.

Mastodonsaurus indicus : 1, 6, 32.

Metoposaurus : 1, 6, 18.

Metoposaurus maleriensis :@ 465.

Oxyglossis : 26, 31.

Oxyglossus pusillus : 26, 31.

Pachygonia : 8, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 41.

Pachiygonia incurvata : 8,9, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 42, 44,
52, 56, 57.

Rana : 12, 13, 36.

Rana pusillus : 17, 33, 36, 39, 46, 54, 59, 60.

Rhinesuchus : 50.

Rhinesuchus wadiai : 50.

Labyrinthodont : 1, 6, 15, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 34, 43, 57.

Unclassified : 53.

Index to geological formations :

Carboniferous : 38.

Eocene : 26, 31, 32, 36, 39, 46, 59, 60.

Gondwana : 1,2, 3,4, 5,6, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43,
44, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58.

Permo-Carboniferous : 55.

Pleistocene and later : 12, 13, 30, 31, 32.

Prinolobus beds (Lower Triassic) : 17.



GHOSE : A Catalogue of Indian Fossil Amphibia 227

Index to states :

Andhra Pradesh : 6, 12, 13, 18, 30, 31, 32, 45.

W. Bengal : 1, 4, 8, 9, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31,
40, 41, 42, 44, 51, 52, 53, 56, 57.

Kashmir : 1, 2, 6, 16, 21, 26, 27, 28, 38, 44, 48, 49, 55, 56, 58.

Madhya Pradesh : 1, 6, 9, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 38, 41, 50, 57.

Maharashtra : 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 14, 16, 26, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36,
37, 38, 39, 41, 46, 57, 59, 60.

Punjab (Salt Range) : 17.

V—ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I express my thanks to the Director, Zoological Survey of India,
for the facilities given and for his keen interest in this work. My
thanks are also due to Dr. B. Biswas for going through the manus-
cript and suggesting improvements and to Drs. S. K. Bhattacharyya,
R. K. Bhanotar and K. V. Lakshminarayana for their encourage-
ment. I am grateful to Dr. J. L. Bhaduri, ex-Sir Nilratan Sircar Pro-
fessor and Head of the Department of Zoology, Calcutta University
and Shri P. P. Satsangi, Geologist, Geological Survey of India, Cal-
cutta, for providing with valuable suggestions and information. I
also extend my gratefulness to my colleague Md. Z. Ansari for his
co-operation and valuable help during the preparation of the manus-
cript.

VI—SUMMARY

All the known Indian fossil amphibian species together with some
unidentified material as reported in literature have been listed. Un-
der the bibliography 60 references, mainly dealing with Indian fossil
amphibians, are given.



